Strong financial position

52

MEUR I/2011 I/2010 2010 LTM

Sales 2 034 1 947 6 296 6 383
Expenses -1 385 -1 296 -4 463 -4 552

Comparable operating profit 649 651 1 833 1 831

Other items affecting comparability 251 73 -125 53

Operating profit 900 724 1 708 1 884
Share of profit of associates and jv's 59 16 62 105
Financial expenses, net -55 -27 -155 -183

Profit before taxes 904 713 1 615 1 806
Income tax expense -158 -130 -261 -289

Net profit for the period 746 583 1 354 1 517
Non-controlling interests 68 24 54 98

EPS, basic (EUR) 0.76 0.63 1.46 1.60
EPS, diluted (EUR) 0.76 0.63 1.46 1.60

Q1: Income statement

53

Comparable and reported operating profit

MEUR
I/2011 I/2010 I/2011 I/2010 2010 2010

Power 325 424 489 467 1 298 1 132
Heat 171 132 265 159 275 303
Russia 34 16 34 32 8 53
Distribution 124 102 125 113 307 321
Electricity Sales 11 -13 -20 -29 11 46
Other -16 -10 7 -18 -66 -147
Total 649 651 900 724 1 833 1 708

Comparable operating
profit

Reported operating
profit

Comparable operating
profit

Reported operating
profit

•

IFRS accounting treatment (IAS 39) of derivatives had a positive

impact on the reported operating profit EUR 173 million or earnings
per share EUR 0.14 (0.03)

54

MEUR I/2011 I/2010 2010 LTM

Operating profit before depreciations 1 049 861 2 271 2 459

Non-cash flow items and divesting activities -270 -67 124 -79

Financial items and fx gains/losses -302 -177 -641 -766

Taxes -114 -82 -355 -387

Funds from operations (FFO) 363 535 1 399 1 227

Change in working capital 91 -14 38 143

Total net cash from operating activities 454 521 1 437 1 370

Paid capital expenditures -206 -223 -1 134 -1 117

Acquisition of shares -19 0 -28 -47

Other investing activities 210 88 60 182

Cash flow before financing activities 439 386 335 388

Q1: Cash flow statement

55

MEUR LTM 2010 2009
EBITDA 2 459 2 271 2 292
Comparable EBITDA 2 406 2 396 2 398
Interest-bearing net debt 6 367 6 826 5 969
Net debt/EBITDA 2.6 3.0 2.6
Comparable Net debt/EBITDA 2.6 2.8 2.5

Return on capital employed (%) 12.6 11.6 12.1
Return on shareholders' equity (%) 17.5 15.7 16.0

Key ratios

Q1 ‘11

56

Outlook

•

Key drivers and risks
–

Wholesale price of electricity
•

Fuels
•

CO2

emissions prices
•

Water reservoirs
•

Nuclear availability

•

Nordic Markets
–

Market continues to recover –

2008 level to be reached by 2012-2014
–

Electricity continues to gain share of total energy consumption

•

Russia
–

Wholesale market liberalised